
December 6, 2013

Filer Desk. —Mail Stop 3040
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549

Re: Fund~zse 1539 7th Street NW, LLC ("Fatndrise" or the
"Company") ~ifnendj~ient No. 4 t~ Regr~lation A Offering
Statement on Foam 1-A Originally Filed on August 2, 2013
File No. 024-.10360

Dear Mr. Da11g:

We are responding to comments received from the staff of the Division of Corporation
Finance (the "Staff ') of the Securitiies and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") by ei11ai1 dated
November 25, 2013 regarding Fundrise's Regulation A Offering Statement on .Form 1-A
referenced above (the "Form 1-A"). For your convenience, Fundrise's responses are prefaced
by the Staff's corresponding comment in italicized text. For your review, we have included, as
Exhibit A, Amendment No. 4 to the Form 1-A.

Unless stated otherwise, the terms "we", "us", "our", "Fundrise", "Company",
"Management", or similar terms collectively refer to Fundrise 1539 7`~' Street NW, LLC.

Iten1 4. Jurisdictions in Which Securities Are to be Offered

We note yozrr disclosz~~̂ ~ in (h) that the secary°hies tivill be offered by the Manager.
.Please ~~evise to clarify thnt Benjcrtnzn Miller' and Daniel Miller°, the co-rnanczgers of
yo~ai~° Mcznczger•, will offer the units in connection with the offering as ~f°ovided on
page 41 or advise.

Response: Tn response to the Staff's comment, Fundrise has revised disclosure in Item
4 as such,
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General Repu1-chase Right' pale 4

2. We note your re.sp~nse to comment 1 of ~uy~ comment letter dated November 12,
2013. Please revise to cicrrifv, if true, that Class A Members will he entitled to the
r°esidual after the Class C cane Class B Member° units czre repz~rchased crud that yozi
will only commence a ~°epurchase if you l~crve enough cash to firlly,fund such action
oN advise. Also, pXease revise thf°ouglr~out to ensure that yozrr~ explanation of'the
~~epurchase Night is consistent. Foy° example only, please refer to the disclosutfe
regarding the genet°al f°epurchczse r°fight vn page 40.

Response: In response to the Staff's comment, the Company has revised. the disclosure
regarding the general repurchase right contained on page 12 and page 40 of the Form 1-
A. In addition, the Company has revised the disclosure to clarify that (i) it will not
commence its repurchase right unless it 11as enough cas1~ to fully fund such action and
{ii) that the Class A Members wi11 be entitled to any residual funds remaining after the
repurchase of the Class B and Class C Units.

Asset Management Fee, page 20

3. Please ~~evi.se to clarify if'the ~°efer-ence to "adjusted capital balances " r°efe~s to the
sane eupitalize~ ter°n7 used thf~oughout this c~oczrment. If so, please tell us why that
i.s syn~onyn~~ous with "cash investment. " In adc~'ition, please ~°evise your disclosi~Ne to
explain whether, each rnc~nth, the crsret nacznagerncnt fee is calculated based on the
capital balances ~f the ~n~embers as of a particzrZcrr date.

Response: In response to the Staff's comment, Fundrise advises that "adjusted capital
'balances" referred to on page 20 a1•e the same as the capitalized term used throughout
the document, and has revised disclosure to clarify. In addition, the Company has
deleted the term "cash investment" in order to avoid confusion.

Finally, the Company has revised the disclosure to clarify that the monthly recurring
asset management fee is I/12 of the annual 1%, as it is assessed monthly.

Develo~nlent Fee recurring monthly), pale 20

4. Please revise yoa.rr° dzsclosure to clarify which of the identified expenses, the 5% of
total d~velopr~2ent costs, which ir2clude the acga~isitivn cost of the pr°opcNty, the
î ~imbarrsen~ent for^ hourly staff f.i~fne, of° both, recur n~on~thly. In czddztzon, please
l~evi~se tv identify the costs that wzll be in~elardec~ in total c~cvelo~nz~nt costs cznc~ zo
cxplczin whose hoz~j~•ly time is being j°ezmbui~sed. Please also clay°ifv what the
~'S, 071.85 ~̂ e~re,sef2ts.

Response: In response to the Staff's comment, Fundrise has revised its disclosure to
clarify that the portion of the fee representing 5% of total development costs is a one-
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time fee, payable upon stabilization of the Property, which Management estimates will

occur in 2016, while the three times reimbursement for hourly staff time recurs

monthly. Fundrise has also added disclosure identifying the costs included in total

development costs, whose hourly dime is being reimbursed, and clarifying that the

$5,071.85 paid out in developer fees as of November 14, 2013 is related solely to the

three times reimbursement for hourly staff time portion of the developer fee.

Leasing Fee, page 21

5. Please revise your° discloszrre to include a discussion of when the leasing fee will be

incurr°ed c~nd pazcl, as noted irr your f°esponse to comment 4.

Response: In response to the Staff's comment, Fundrise has added disclosure

contained in our p1•evious response to comment 4 in the leasing fee discussion. on page

21.

Preferred Return, pale 29

6. Please f~evise your° disclosure to incorporate your° 7°espouse to comment 5.

Response: Its response to the Staff's comment, Fundrise has added disclosure

contained in our previous response to comment 5 in the preferred return discussion on

page 29.

Plan of Distribution, page 41

7. In your response to comment 6 you explained that Dc~ni~el Miller is an. associated

person of a broker-decz7ey~. Based on tlz~is explanation, it appecn~s that Daniel Mzller

is unable to rely upon. Rile 3cz4-1 under° the Seci,rrities Exchange Act when selling

your' securities. Please revise youj~~ c~isclosu~e as appropriate o~ advise. In

czddztzon, please revise your^ dz~scloszire of Daniel Miller's business expe~°fence on

page 33 to include his pole with the broker-dealer as required by Itefn 401(e)(1) of

Regulation S-K oy° advise.

Response: Because Daniel Miller is an associated person of abroker-dealer, he does not fall

squarely within the parameters of the safe harbor from broker-dealer registration under

Exchange Act Rule 3a4-1(a)(4)(iii); however, as Rule 3a4-1 is anon-exclusive safe harbor,

we believe that the limited, passive natiure of Daniel Miller's activities with regard to the

Offering and would not cause him to be in violation of Section 1.5(a) of the Exchange Act.

Other than with regard to his status as aiz associated person of abroker-dealer, Daniel Miller

meets all other criteria of the safe harbor contained in Rule 3a4-1(a)(4)(iii). He is not subject

to a statutory disqualification, as defined in Securities Act Section 3(a)(39), nor will he be

compensated in connection with his participation in sales of the Units. In addition, Daniel
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Miller's involvement in the offering will be purely passive in nature. That is, he will prepare
written communications and respond to inquiries of potential purchasers where such
responses are limited to information found in the Regulation A offering documents filed with
the Commission. Daniel Miller also may provide ministerial support related to sales of the
Units. In short, Daniel Miller's activity with respect to the offering will be in his capacity as
a co-manager of the Manager, not as an associated person of abroker-dealer. More
specifically, he will be acting as an associated person of the issuer.

The broker-dealer with which Daniel Miller is associated will not participate in the sales of
Units, but will treat the acCivity as a private securities transaction by Daniel Mi11er under
NASD Rule 3040. Because of the passive nature of his role, Daniel Mi11er will not solicit
investors, including former clients, for purchases of the Units; nor wi11 he rely in any manner
on prior investor relationships. Based on this analysis, we believe that, while Daniel Miller
does not fall within the parameters of the safe harbor under Rule 3a4-1, his activity with
respect to the offering would not cause him to be in violation of Section 15(a) of the
Exchange Act.

In response to the Staff's comment, the Company has revised the disclosure regarding Daniel
Mi11er to {i) clarify that his activity does riot require registration as abroker-dealer, and (ii) to
include disclosure regarding his association with abroker-dealer in his biography.

8. ~n your response tv comment 6 yozr indicate that Benjamin ~Mzller° will rely on the
safe harbor• in R~a~le 3a4-1 (a) (4) (iii) zrnder the Secure ztzes Exchange Act in his
participation in the sale of Zhe units becczidse his activity in connection with the sales
tivilX be enti~f~ely passive. Howevef~, we als~~ note that Benjamin Miller has engaged in
interviews with the iszedia regarding Firnd~zse. Please explain how this activity is
consistent with Rule 3a4-1(a)(4)(iii) oN revise your disclosuf°e as appropriate.

Response: Benjamin Miller will rely on the safe harbor under Rule 3a4-1(a)(4)(iii) in
engaging in activity related to purchases and sales of the Units. His role i~ the transactions
will be purely passive in nature as previously described. While Benjamin Miller has engaged
in interviews with the media regarding Fundrise, none of his commentary has been. a
solicitation for investments in a particular offering. Rather, all of Benjamin 1Vliller's media
interviews and comments have been about the novelty of the services Fundrise offers and the
process by which Fundrise can be used. to raise fuisds, generally.

Where the author of a particular article may have discussed a specific offering, such
information in an article should not be deemed a solicitation by Fundrise, nor should it be
attributed to Benjamin Miller. Rather, any information contained in an article that is not
attributiable to Benjamin Miller may be rightly assumed to have been procured by the author
through publicly available sources, such as the Form 1-A. As a result, participating in press
interviews in this capacity -where generic infornzation about the Fundrise platform is
discussed in general terms - is separate and apart from Benjamin Miller's participation in
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sales of Units under Rule 3a4-1(a)(4)(iii) and therefor is not inconsistent with his reliance

thereon.
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We appreciatie the SCaff's comments and 1-equest the Staff contact either Bjorn J. Hall of

O'Melveny &Myers LLP at {202) 383-5415, (202) 383-5414 (facsimile) or bhall_ca~o~rnin.coin

(email), or the undersigned a~ (202) 584-0550, (202) 747-3982 (facsimile) or t~~n(c~fuiiclrise.com

(email) with any questions or comments regarding the enclosed documents.

Sincerely,

n~ in S. Miller
anager, Fundrise Manager 1539 7`~' Street NW, LLC

Attachments

cc: Daniel S. Miller
Manager, Fundrise Manager ;1539 7`'' Street NW, LLC

Robert Plesnarski

Bjorn J. Hall


